

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE, et al.,

Defendants.

18-CV-2921 (JMF)

NEW YORK IMMIGRATION
COALITION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE, et al.,

Defendants.

18-CV-5025 (JMF)
(Consolidated)

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO AMEND JUDGMENT ON REMAND PURSUANT TO RULE 59(E), OR
FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PURSUANT TO THE ALL WRITS ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 3

BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE DEFENDANTS ARE ESTOPPED FROM VIOLATING THE JUNE 30
 DEADLINE. 11

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD AMEND ITS JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 59(E) 18

 a. This Court Retains Jurisdiction to Amend Its Judgment 18

 b. Defendants’ Abandonment of the June 30 Deadline Meets Rule 59(e)’s
 Manifest Injustice Requirements. 19

 III. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE AUTHORITY UNDER THE ALL WRITS
 ACT TO PROTECT ITS JURISDICTION. 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashmore v. CGI Grp.</i> , 923 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	10, 18
<i>Chan v. Reno</i> , 932 F. Supp. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	19
<i>Clark v. All Acquisition, LLC</i> , 886 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Dale & Selby Superette & Deli v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 1346 (D. Minn. 1993).....	19
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , No. 18-966, 2019 WL 2619473 (U.S. June 27, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Entertainment Express, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Findley v. Laughead (In re Johns Manville Corp.)</i> , 27 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>F.T.C. v. Dean Foods</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	23
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1178 (2017).....	10, 18
<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Hazel-Atlas Co. v. Hartford Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	18
<i>In re Adelpia Recovery Trust</i> , 634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>In re MDL-1824 Tri-State Water Rights Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Intellivision v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 484 F. App’x 616 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11, 21
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Klein v. Stahl GMBH & Co. Maschinefabrik</i> , 185 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 1333 (D. Del. 1995).....	19
<i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19, 21
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

Pegram v. Herdrich, 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....15

Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp., 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....11, 15, 19, 21

South Carolina Coastal Conservation League v. Ross, No. 18-cv-3326, 2019 WL 259116 (D.S.C. Jan. 18, 2019).....23

United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co., 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....22

Rules & Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) *passim*

Other Authorities

36 Corpus Juris Secundum § 28 (2019).....22
